
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020486-2025 

Award

Direct award of a Train Services Agreement for Class
444/450 rolling stock

SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY LIMITED

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-020486

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-051057 (view related notices)

Published 12 May 2025, 1:53pm

Scope 

Description

Direct award of a 5 year contract (Train Services Agreement) for the provision of train
maintenance services in relation to the contracting authority's fleet of 45 x 5 car units of
Class 444 rolling stock and 127 x 4 car units of Class 450 rolling stock . The service provider
will also be the supplier of all spares and consumables required for the maintenance of the
fleet.

The Train Services Agreement also contains a right to transfer or sub-let the contract to
certain third parties and an obligation for the service provider to enter into a direct
agreement with the Secretary of State in parallel to the Train Services Agreement. The direct
agreement permits the Secretary of State to call for a New Contract in the event of the
termination or expiry of the contracting authority's services agreement with the Secretary of
State. The duration of the New Contract would typically be up to 3 years and the terms of the
New Contract and the circumstances in which the direct agreement can be relied upon are
all unambiguously set out in the direct agreement. The Train Services Agreement also
contains mechanisms under which additional services can be requested in the circumstances
prescribed in the TSA and can be modified to deal with a change in law, a change to the

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020486-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020486-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-051057


Page 2 to 6

relevant consent or a change in the Operator's Safety Management System as well as to
require the implementation of certain cyber security measures ("the Change Provisions"). In
the event that the contract is transferred or sub-let to a third party, a direct agreement is
relied upon by the Secretary of State or any of the Change Provisions are engaged, it is
considered that these would be permitted modifications provided for in the contract."

 

Contract 1. Train Services Agreement for Class 444/450
rolling stock

Supplier

SIEMENS MOBILITY LIMITED

Contract value

£377,010,656 excluding VAT

£452,412,787 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

9 May 2025



Page 3 to 6

Standstill period

End: 21 May 2025

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

24 May 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

25 May 2025 to 25 May 2030

5 years, 1 day

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

34600000 - Railway and tramway locomotives and rolling stock and associated
parts

50222000 - Repair and maintenance services of rolling stock

Contract locations

UKI - London



Page 4 to 6

UKJ - South East (England)

UKK - South West (England)

Procedure 

Procedure type

Direct award

Special regime

Utilities

Supplier 

SIEMENS MOBILITY LIMITED

Companies House: 00016033

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PLXP-3652-TTVN

Sixth Floor, The Lantern, 75 Hampstead Road

London

NW1 2PL



Page 5 to 6

United Kingdom

Email: info.mobility.gb@siemens.com

Website: https://www.mobility.siemens.com/uk/en.html

Region: UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Train Services Agreement for Class 444/450 rolling stock

Contracting authority 

SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY LIMITED

Companies House: 03266760

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PQHL-7495-VCQT

Great Minster House 4th Floor, Public Ownership Programme Team

London

SW1P 4DR

mailto:info.mobility.gb@siemens.com
https://www.mobility.siemens.com/uk/en.html


Page 6 to 6

United Kingdom

Email: Procurement@dftoperator.co.uk

Region: UKI32 - Westminster

Organisation type: Public undertaking (commercial organisation subject to public authority
oversight)

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:Procurement@dftoperator.co.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Train Services Agreement for Class 444/450 rolling stock
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime

	Supplier
	SIEMENS MOBILITY LIMITED

	Contracting authority
	SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY LIMITED


		2025-06-04T19:08:00+0100
	TCPDF




